

17.02.2026

350
Ap

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

CRR 18 of 2026

In Re : Jitendra Kumar.

Mr. Ajay Singhal
Mrs. Heena Yasmin Shaikh
Ms. Chhirushhre Dey

... For the Petitioner

Mr. Sandip Mandal
Mr. Shivam Jaiswal

... For the O.P. No. 2

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. APP
Mr. Ujjwal Luksom

... For the State

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

The complaint primarily pertains to a construction raised by the defacto complainant and steps taken by the petitioner before the Siliguri Municipal Corporation for demolishing the same on an allegation that the same is unauthorized. The complaint demonstrates consequential acts of abuse and assault allegedly made by the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the private opposite party seeks to use an affidavit in opposition in this matter.

Affidavit in opposition be filed within two weeks from date.

Affidavit in reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

The matter be placed before the available Circuit Bench upon exchange of affidavits.

In the meantime, investigation shall continue. No coercive steps be taken against the petitioner in connection with the present matter till 31st March, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)