

22.04.2026

Item no.17.
Court No.5.
Suman

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

CRR 18 of 2026

In the matter of : Jitendra Kumar

.....Petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Singhal
Mr. A. Singh
Ms. Heena Yasmin Shaikh
Ms. C. Dey
Ms. S. Sarkar

..for the petitioner

Mr. Ujjwal Luksom
Mr. Chattu Roy

..for the State

O.P. No.2 is unrepresented.

Having noted the submission made on behalf of the petitioner as well as the State and upon perusal of the materials on record, I am of the view that presence of O.P. No.2 is necessary for effective adjudication of the revisional application.

The record reveals that on 10th April, 2025 when the matter was taken up for hearing, the O.P. No.2 was represented. To afford an opportunity of hearing, the presence of O.P. No.2 is required.

The matter stands adjourned.

Place the matter for further consideration before the next available Circuit Bench.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until the end of May or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)